



\$~10

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

W.P.(C) 10290/2020

RACHNA PAYAL AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr.Ankur Chibber & Mr.Anshuman  
Mehrotra, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Manish Mohan, CGSC with  
Mr.Jatin Teotia, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA**

**ORDER**

%

**13.09.2024**

1. Learned counsel for the parties jointly submit that this Court's decision dated 21.09.2015 in W.P.(C) Nos.1358/2014, premised on which decision the present petition was filed, has been assailed before the Apex Court by way of **Civil Appeal No.2564/2017**, which is still pending consideration.
2. In the light of the aforesaid, the petition is adjourned *sine die* with liberty to both sides to seek revival of the petition, if and when the need so arises.

**REKHA PALLI, J**

**SACHIN DATTA, J**

**SEPTEMBER 13, 2024/kk**